

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC.,  
MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC. and  
MVL RIGHTS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

- against-

LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY,  
NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN N. KIRBY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 10 Civ. 141 (CM) (KNF)

-----X  
LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY,  
NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN N. KIRBY,

Counterclaim-Plaintiffs,

- against-

MARVEL ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,  
MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC.,  
MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC., MVL  
RIGHTS, LLC, THE WALT DISNEY  
COMPANY and DOES 1 through 10,

Counterclaim-Defendants.

-----X  
**PLAINTIFFS' AND COUNTERCLAIM-DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTIONS TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT  
REPORTS AND TESTIMONY OF MARK EVANIER AND JOHN MORROW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| I. EVANIER’S AND MORROW’S PROFFERED OPINIONS ARE<br>INADMISSIBLE .....   | 2           |
| A. The Opinions Of Both Evanier And Morrow Are Wholly Unreliable. ....   | 2           |
| B. Evanier And Morrow Offer Irrelevant Opinions, As Both Seek To Usurp,<br>Rather Than Assist, The Court In Its Function As Factfinder ..... | 5           |
| C. Morrow’s Report Is Wholly Duplicative Of Evanier’s And Should Be<br>Excluded On That Basis Alone.....                                     | 8           |
| II. DEFENDANTS’ ATTEMPT TO CIRCUMVENT THE HEARSAY RULE<br>UNDER THE GUISE OF SO-CALLED EXPERT TESTIMONY MUST BE<br>REJECTED .....            | 9           |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 10          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>24/7 Records, Inc. v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....   | 5              |
| <i>Algarin v. N.Y. City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....   | 5              |
| <i>Andrews v. Metro N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Bayway Ref. Co. v. Oxygenated Mktg. &amp; Trading, A.G.</i> , 215 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2000) .....   | 4              |
| <i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) .....  | 2, 8           |
| <i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Seven Provinces Ins. Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2000) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....   | 1, 2           |
| <i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005) .....  | 2              |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....  | 5              |
| <i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....   | 3, 6           |
| <i>In re Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. Premium Litig.</i> , No. 96-MD-1122, 2000 WL 33654070<br>(W.D. Mich. Feb. 8, 2000) .....                  | 9              |
| <i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D. Mass. 2008) .....  | 2              |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....  | 2, 5           |
| <i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Member Servs., Inc. v. Sec. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-1164 (TJM/DEP),<br>2010 WL 3907489 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010) ..... | 3, 9           |
| <i>Nimely v. City of N.Y.</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Price v. Fox Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....   | 9              |
| <i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....   | 7              |
| <i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Joseph Daniel Constr., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y.<br>2002) .....                                     | 1, 5, 8        |
| <i>Siegel v. Warner Bros. Entm't Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....  | 4              |
| <i>Siegel v. Warner Bros. Entm't Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....  | 4              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... | 4              |
| <i>Taylor v. Evans</i> , No. 94 Civ. 8425 (CSH), 1997 WL 154010 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1997) .....           | 6              |
| <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Scor Reinsurance Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1995).....                    | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 542 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                                       | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                                       | 9              |

**FEDERAL RULES**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....                          | 5    |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note..... | 3, 5 |
